



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NATIONAL INDUSTRIES GROUP :  
(HOLDING), :  
 : No. 596,2012  
 :  
 Defendant Below, :  
 Appellant, : Court Below:  
 : Chancery Court of the  
 : State of Delaware in and  
 v. : for New Castle County  
 :  
 CARLYLE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT :  
 L.L.C. and TC GROUP, L.L.C., : C.A. No. 5527-CS  
 :  
 :  
 Plaintiffs Below,  
 Appellees.

**DEFENDANT BELOW, APPELLANT**  
**NATIONAL INDUSTRIES GROUP (HOLDING)'S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Michael F. Bonkowski (No. 2219)  
Therese Scheuer (No. 5699)  
COLE, SCHOTZ, MEISEL,  
FORMAN & LEONARD, P.A.  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1410  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-2002 (Phone)  
(302) 652-3117 (Fax)  
mbonkowski@coleschotz.com  
tscheuer@coleschotz.com

Attorneys for Defendant,  
National Industries Group (Holdings)

Dated: December 21, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I.    INTRODUCTION.....	4
A.    General Background .....	4
B.    Negotiations in Kuwait .....	4
C.    Litigation Commences under the Securities Laws of Kuwait .....	7
D.    The Motion to Vacate the Default Judgment, Argument, and the Decision .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    RULES 59 AND 60 REQUIRE THAT THE DECISION BE REVERSED AS THE COURT OF CHANCERY LACKED SUBJECT MATTER AND PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	11
A.    The Motion to Vacate Default Under Rules 55 and 60 (b).....	11
B.    Defendant’s Motion Is Timely. ....	12
C.    The Court of Chancery’s Decision Is Premised on the Creation of Subject Matter Jurisdiction by Contract. ....	13
D.    The <i>El Paso</i> Decision Does Not Countenance the Creation of Subject Matter Jurisdiction by Contract. ....	15
E.    Neither <i>Ingres</i> nor <i>Malouf</i> Erodes the <i>Stare Decisis</i> Effect of <i>El Paso</i> . ....	18
1. <i>Ingres</i> .....	18
2. <i>Malouf</i> .....	20
F.    Carlyle Has An Adequate Remedy at Law. ....	21
G.    NIG’s Personal Jurisdiction Defense and Kuwait Law. ....	25

H. The Court's Ruling Ignores Comity and Kuwait Law. . . 27

II. THE DECISION MUST BE REVERSED AS ITS ENFORCEMENT  
DEPRIVES NIG OF THE RIGHT TO LITIGATE ITS CLAIMS  
AGAINST CARLYLE..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abry Partners V, LP v. F &amp; W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	28, 29
<i>ASDC Holdings, LLC v. Malouf 2008 All Smiles Guarantor Retained Annuity Trust</i> , 2011 WL 4552508 (Del. Ch. Sept. 14, 2011) ..	3, 16, 23
<i>Bartley v. Davis</i> , 519 A. 2d 662 (Del. 1986) .....	32
<i>Battaglia v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc.</i> , 379 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1977) ...	13
<i>Bayard v. Martin</i> , 101 A.2d 329 (Del. 1953) .....	24
<i>Block Fin. Corp. v. Inisoft Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 136182 (Del. Ch. 2003) ...	18
<i>Brandt v. Hicks, Muse &amp; Co., Inc. (In re Healthco Int'l, Inc.)</i> , 195 B.R. 971 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996) .....	34, 35
<i>C.A., Inc. v. Ingres</i> , 2009 WL 4575009 (Del.Ch. 2009) .....	21
<i>Candlewood Timber Group, LLC v Pan American Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004) .....	13
<i>Chateau Apartments Co. v. City of Wilmington</i> , 391 A.2d 205 (Del. 1978) .....	25
<i>Conner v. Pennington &amp; Cummings</i> , 1 Del. Ch. 177 (Del. Ch. 1821) .....	24
<i>Diedenhofen-Lennartz v. Diedenhofen</i> , 931 A.2d 439 (Del. Ch. 2007) ...	29
<i>duPont v. duPont</i> , 85 A.2d 724 (Del. 1951) .....	22
<i>E.J. Hollingsworth Co. v. Cesarini</i> , 129 A.2d 768 (Del. Super. 1957) .....	14
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. TransAmerican Natural Gas Corp.</i> 669 A. 2d 36 (Del. 1995) .....	Passim
<i>Elia Corp. v. Paul N. Howard Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 214 (Del. Super. 1978) ..	21, 22
<i>Frankel v. Satterfield</i> , 19 A. 898 (Del. Super. 1890) .....	15
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Deutz AG</i> , 270 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Gray Co. v. Alemite Corp.</i> , 174 A. 136 (Del. Ch. 1934) .....	24
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Group, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415930 (Del. Super.	

Apr. 18, 2012) .....	33
<i>Huffington v. T.C. Group, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Ingres v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010).....	Passim
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	14
<i>Investors Guar. Fund, Ltd. v. Compass Bank</i> , 779 So. 2d 185 (Ala. 2000) .....	29
<i>Jackson v. FIE Corp.</i> , 302 F.3d 515 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. American Car Wash, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2914186 (Del. Super. July 17, 2012) .....	14
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communications Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) .....	32
<i>Kaiser-Frazer Corp. v. Eaton, et al.</i> , 101 A.2d 345 (Del. Super. 1953) .....	14
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. Ltd.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001) .....	14
<i>McMartin v. Quinn</i> , 2004 WL 249576 (Del. 2004).....	14
<i>Poe v. Poe</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. 2004) (Table), 2005 WL 1076524.....	32
<i>Prestancia Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Virginia Heritage Found., II LLC, et al.</i> , 2005 WL 1364616 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	18
<i>Robins v. Garvine</i> , 136 A.2d 549 (Del. 1957).....	14
<i>Somportex Ltd. v. Philadelphia Chewing Gum Corp.</i> , 453 F.2d 435 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	29
<i>Swann v. Carey</i> , 272 A.2d 711 (Del. 1971).....	14
<i>Taylor v. LSI Logic Corp.</i> , 715 A.2d 837 (Del. 1998).....	13
<i>Verizon DE, Inc. v. Baldwin Line Const., Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 838610 (Del. Super. April 13, 2004) .....	14
<i>Williams v. DelCollo Elec., Inc.</i> , 576 A.2d 683 (Del. Super. 1989)...	14
<i>Wolf v. Triangle Broad. Co., LLC</i> , 2005 WL 1713071.....	33

**STATUTES**

10 *Del. C.* § 342..... 22, 23  
10 *Del. C.* § 8106..... 33
